

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JERIEL EDWARDS,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN HARMON ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

ANDREA L. WORDEN
WYATT E. WORDEN
WORDEN LAW FIRM
124 East Main St.
Norman, OK 73069
(405) 360-8036

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
Counsel of Record
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(713) 966-0409
ebusby@law.utexas.edu

June 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND FEDERAL- RULES PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I. PETITIONER’S ENCOUNTER WITH POLICE	4
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	11
A. Parties’ Contentions On Summary Judgment.....	12
B. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment.....	14
C. The Tenth Circuit Affirms	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	19
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S IMPROPER SUMMARY- JUDGMENT ANALYSIS REFLECTS WIDESPREAD CONFUSION AND INCONSISTENCY AMONG COURTS OF APPEALS AS TO WHETHER <i>SCOTT</i> V. <i>HARRIS</i> ALTERED SUMMARY-JUDGMENT RULES WHEN A § 1983 PLAINTIFF RELIES ON VIDEO EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH MATERIAL FACT DISPUTES	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Approach Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , Or Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 56(c)(1).....	19
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Approach Exemplifies Confusion And Inconsistency Among Lower Courts Post- <i>Scott</i> When § 1983 Plaintiffs Rely On Video Evidence To Oppose Assertions Of Qualified Immunity.....	22
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION REGARDING LOWER COURTS’ MISTREATMENT OF VIDEO SUMMARY-JUDGMENT EVIDENCE AT A MOMENT IN HISTORY WHEN VIDEOS OF CITIZENS’ INTERACTIONS WITH POLICE ARE AT THE FOREFRONT OF NATIONAL DISCOURSE.....	31
A. Adherence To Summary-Judgment Requirements Is Essential To Protect The Jury Rights Of Nonmovants Who Rely On Video Evidence To Identify Genuine Disputes Of Material Fact	31
B. This Case Provides An Excellent Vehicle To Clarify The Proper Summary-Judgment Standard Governing Video Evidence, Which Plays An Increasingly Prevalent And Critical Role In Civil-Rights Litigation.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONER’S CASE SHOULD GO TO A JURY BECAUSE THERE ARE GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING THE REASONABLENESS OF RESPONDENTS’ USES OF FORCE.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	42

APPENDIX

Order and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (January 5, 2021)	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma (December 16, 2109)	16a
Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment (October 28, 2019)	44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amerson v. Waterford Twp.</i> , 562 F. App'x 484 (6th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	20, 31
<i>Bond v. City of Tahlequah</i> , 981 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Bradshaw v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-308, 2021 WL 1170874 (2d Cir. Mar. 21, 2021)	26
<i>Collender v. City of Brea</i> , 605 F. App'x 624 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Emmett v. Armstrong</i> , 973 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Flythe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 791 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	14, 15, 39
<i>Guerra v. Bellino</i> , 703 F. App'x 312 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	24
<i>Hanson v. Madison Cty. Detention Ctr.</i> , 736 F. App'x 521 (6th Cir. 2018).....	26, 39
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (per curiam).....	40
<i>Kohorst v. Smith</i> , 968 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor</i> , 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)	29, 41
<i>Michael v. Trevena</i> , 899 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2018).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ortiz v. Vizcarra</i> , 773 F. App'x 450 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	23
<i>Poole v. City of Shreveport</i> , 691 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Prosper v. Martin</i> , 989 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Redmond v. Crowther</i> , 882 F.3d 927 (10th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Rice v. Morehouse</i> , 989 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2021)	41
<i>Rowlery v. Genesee Cnty.</i> , 641 F. App'x 471 (6th Cir. 2016).....	27, 28, 41
<i>Rudlaff v. Gillispie</i> , 791 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Sakoc v. Carlson</i> , 656 F. App'x 573 (2d Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Sartor v. Ark. Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , 321 U.S. 620 (1944)	31
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940).....	32
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tucker v. City of Shreveport</i> , No. 19-30247, 2021 WL 1973562 (5th Cir. May 18, 2021).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	1
U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....	1, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a).....	2, 3, 20
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABC News, <i>Police Shooting of Andrew Brown</i> , YOUTUBE (Apr. 26, 2021), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=O88-DuFpaFY	35
Farnoush Amiri & Andrew Welsh-Huggins, <i>Recordings Show Chaos Surrounding Ma'Khia Bryant Shooting</i> , AP NEWS (Apr. 24, 2021), https://apnews.com/article/makhia-bryant-ohio-shooting-video-recordings-186abfbcf1717a8c42a38021a83de4b	35
Michael Avery et al., POLICE MISCONDUCT: LAW AND LITIGATION (2020)	36
Jeffrey Bellin & Shawarma Pemberton, <i>Policing the Admissibility of Body Camera Evidence</i> , 87 FORDHAM L. REV. 1425 (2019).....	36
Adam Benforado, <i>Frames of Injustice: The Bias We Overlook</i> , 85 IND. L.J. 1333 (2010)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nicholas Bogel-Burroughs & Julie Bosman, <i>The Minnesota Officer Who Killed Daunte Wright Was Charged With Manslaughter</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 14, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/14/us/kim-potter-charged-daunte-wright.html?action=click&module=Spotlight&pgtype=Homepage	35
Nicholas Bogel-Burroughs & Marie Fazio, <i>Darnella Frazier Captured George Floyd’s Death on Her Cellphone. The Teenager’s Video Shaped the Chauvin Trial</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 20, 2021), https://www-nytimes-com./2021/04/20/us/darnella-frazier-video.html	37
Brian H. Bornstein & Edie Greene, <i>Jury Decision Making: Implications For and From Psychology</i> , 20 CURRENT DIRECTIONS PSYCH. SCI. 63 (2011).....	31
Frederica Boswell, <i>In Darren Wilson’s Testimony, Familiar Themes About Black Men</i> , NPR (Nov. 26, 2014), https://www.npr.org/sections/codeswitch/2014/11/26/366788918/in-darren-wilsons-testimony-familiar-themes-about-black-men]	39
Ilana Harmati, <i>Procedural History: The Development of Summary Judgment as Rule 56</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J. L. & LIBERTY 173 (2010).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ainsley Hawthorn, <i>The Myth that Endangers Black Lives</i> , PSYCH. TODAY (June 8, 2020), https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/the-sensory-revolution/202006/the-myth-endangers-black-lives	39
Ryan W. Miller, <i>What Should You Do If You See Police Using Excessive Force? Legal Experts Say Film It, Just As Bystanders Did In George Floyd’s Death</i> , USA TODAY (Apr. 2, 2021), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2021/04/02/derek-chauvin-trial-what-do-when-you-see-police-brutality/7046047002/	37
Caren Myers Morrison, <i>Body Camera Obscura: The Semiotics of Police Video</i> , 54 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 791 (2017).....	37
Martin Schwartz, <i>Analysis of Videotape Evidence in Police Misconduct Cases</i> (pt. 1), 25 TOURO L. REV. 857 (2009)	31, 32
Howard M. Wasserman, <i>Police Misconduct, Video Recording, and Procedural Barriers to Rights Enforcement</i> , 96 N.C. L. REV. 1313 (2018).....	38
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Scott v. Harris and the Future of Summary Judgment</i> , 15 NEV. L.J. 1351 (2015).....	23
Mitch Zamoff, <i>Assessing the Impact of Police Body Camera Evidence on the Litigation of Excessive Force Cases</i> , 54 GA. L. REV. 1 (2019)	36
